Chapter 277

## (House Bill 795)

### AN ACT concerning

# Washington County - Board of License Commissioners - Expungement of Violations

FOR the purpose of requiring, in Washington County, violations of the alcoholic beverages laws of the State to be expunged by the Washington County Board of License Commissioners after a certain period of time; and generally relating to the expungement of violations by the Washington County Board of License Commissioners.

#### BY adding to

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages Section 16–508.1 Annotated Code of Maryland (2011 Replacement Volume and 2014 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

#### 16-508.1.

- (A) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN WASHINGTON COUNTY.
- (B) A VIOLATION OF THIS ARTICLE OR OF ANY REGULATION ADOPTED UNDER THIS ARTICLE SHALL BE EXPUNGED BY THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS AFTER 5 YEARS FROM THE DATE THE VIOLATION OCCURRED.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2015.

Approved by the Governor, May 12, 2015.